

COURT OF APPEAL  
FIFTH CIRCUIT  
STATE OF LOUISIANA

---

DOCKET NO. 24-CA-493

---

THE DESCENDANTS PROJECT,  
JOCYNTIA BANNER, AND JOYCEIA BANNER,

*Plaintiffs/Appellees*

VERSUS

ST. JOHN THE BAPTIST PARISH, THROUGH IT CHIEF EXECUTIVE  
OFFICER, PARISH PRESIDENT JACLYN HOTARD, ET AL.,

*Defendants/Appellants*

---

On Appeal from the 40<sup>th</sup> Judicial District Court, Parish of St. John the Baptist,  
State of Louisiana, Docket No. 77305, Division "C"

HONORABLE J. STERLING SNOWDY, PRESIDING

---

A CIVIL PROCEEDING

---

ORIGINAL BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES

---

WILLIAM MOST  
La. Bar No. 36914  
HOPE PHELPS  
La. Bar No. 37259  
CAROLINE GABRIEL  
La. Bar No. 38224  
DAVID LANSER  
La. Bar No. 37764  
201 St. Charles Ave., Ste. 2500,  
#9685  
New Orleans, LA 70170  
Tel: 504.500.7974  
[hopeaphelps@outlook.com](mailto:hopeaphelps@outlook.com)

PAMELA C. SPEES  
La. Bar Roll No. 29679  
Center for Constitutional Rights  
666 Broadway, 7<sup>th</sup> Floor  
New York, NY 10012  
Tel. (212) 614-6431  
Fax (212) 614-6499  
[pspees@ccrjustice.org](mailto:pspees@ccrjustice.org)

William P. Quigley  
La. Bar Roll No. 7769  
Professor of Law  
Loyola University College of Law  
7214 St. Charles Avenue  
New Orleans, LA 70118  
Tel. (504) 710-3074  
Fax (504) 861-5440  
[quigley77@gmail.com](mailto:quigley77@gmail.com)

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs/Appellants*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	2
ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	4
STATEMENT OF ADDITIONAL FACTS .....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	8
ARGUMENT .....	11
I. Standard of Review.....	11
II. The District Court’s Ruling Should Be Affirmed Because the Last-Minute Amendment of Zoning Designations Violated State and Parish Law Requiring Public Notice and Comment, and Review by the Planning Commission. ....	13
A. State Law Governing Zoning Changes and Amendments Applies to St. John the Baptist Parish.....	13
B. The Parish’s Last-Minute Amendment Violated State Law. ....	17
C. The District Court’s Ruling that the Last-Minute Amendment Violated Parish Law Was Correct and Should Be Affirmed. ....	20
D. Greenfield’s Own Cases Demonstrate that the Ordinance Was Null and Void <i>Ab Initio</i> and Cannot Be Saved by Art. IV(B)(3)(g) of the Charter.....	24
CONCLUSION .....	26
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**Cases**

*ABL Mgmt., Inc. v. Bd. of Sup'rs of S. Univ.*, 2000-0798 (La. 11/28/00),  
773 So. 2d 131.....21

*Advanced Benefit Concepts, Inc. v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Alabama*,  
2023-01291 (La. 9/6/24), 392 So. 3d 308 (La. 10/24/24).....11

*Am. Waste and Pollution Control Co. v. St. Martin Par. Police Jury*,  
609 So. 2d 201, 203-04 (La. 1992).....15, 23

*Barreca v. Par. of Jefferson*, 655 So. 2d 403  
(La. App. 5th Cir. 1995).....16

*Bayou Self Rd. Dev. v. Jefferson Par. Council*, 567 So. 2d 679  
(La. App. 5th Cir. 1990) .....16

*Benjamin v. Zeichner*, 2012-1763 (La. 4/5/13), 113 So. 3d 197.....15

*Cush v. Bossier City*, 149 So.2d 196 (La.App.2d Cir.),  
*writ denied*, 244 La. 149, 150 So.2d 769 (1963).....*passim*

*Faubourg Marigny Improvement Ass'n v. City of New Orleans*,  
2015-1308 (La. App. 4 Cir. 5/25/16), 195 So.3d 606 .....*passim*

*Folsom Road Civic Ass'n v. Par. of St. Tammany*,  
407 So.2d 1219 (La. 1981).....12

*Kaltenbaugh v. Bd. of Supervisors*, 2018-1085, (La. App. 4 Cir. 10/23/19)  
282 So.3d 1133.....12

*King v. Caddo Par. Commn.*, 719 So. 2d 410 (La. 1998) .....16

*Morton v. Jefferson Par. Council*, 419 So. 2d 431 (La. 1982) .....10, 13, 15-16

*Palermo Land Co. v. Plan. Comm'n of Calcasieu Par.*,  
561 So. 2d 482, 492 (La. 1990).....12

*Pierce v. Par. of Jefferson*, 668 So. 2d 1153  
(La. App. 5th Cir. 1996).....16

*Prescott v. Par. Of Jefferson*, 694 So. 2d 468  
(La. App. 5th Cir. 1997).....16

*Residents of Highland Road, LLC v. Parish of East Baton Rouge*,  
2008-2542 (La. App. 1 Cir. 7/22/09), 2009 WL 2183146.....*passim*

*Save Our Neighborhoods v. St. John the Baptist Par.*,  
592 So. 2d 908, 910 (La. Ct. App. 1991), *writ denied*,  
594 So. 2d 892 (La. 1992) .....5, 10,17

*Schmitt v. City of New Orleans*, 461 So.2d 574  
(La. App. 4 Cir. 1984), *writ denied*, 464 So.2d 318 (La. 1985),  
and *writ denied*, 464 So.2d 319 (La. 1985).....12-13

*St. Martin Par. Govt. v. Champagne*, 304 So. 3d 931  
(La. App. 3d Cir. 2020), *writ denied*, 303 So. 3d 1038 (La. 2020).....16

*State ex rel. Fitzmaurice v. Clay*, 208 La. 443,  
23 So. 2d 177 (1945) .....8, 14, 23

*The Descendants Project v. St. John the Baptist Parish*,  
No. 22-C-264 (La. App. 5 Cir. 6/29/22).....12

*Venture v. Par. of Jefferson*, CIV. A. 96-4070, 1997 WL 433493  
(E.D. La. July 31, 1997).....16

*Webster v. Hartford Accident & Indem. Co.*, 21-610  
(La.App. 5 Cir. 11/15/21).....4

**Louisiana Constitution**

La. Const. 1974, Art. VI, Sec. 17.....13

La. Const. 1974 Art. VI, Sec. 44.....13

**Statutes**

La. R.S. 33:4721 *et seq.* .....*passim*

La. R.S. 33:4877.....14

La. Code of Evid. Art. 803(8) .....8

**Other Authorities**

St John the Baptist Parish Home Rule Charter, Art. III(A)(7)(b).....23

St John the Baptist Parish Home Rule Charter, Art. III(C)(4)(b).....21-22

St John the Baptist Parish Home Rule Charter, Art. IV(B)(3)(d).....*passim*

St John the Baptist Parish Home Rule Charter, Art. IV(B)(3)(g).....*passim*

St. John the Baptist Parish Code of Ordinances Chapter 113 .....*passim*

St. John the Baptist Parish Ordinance 88-68.....5

St. John the Baptist Parish Ordinance 90-27 ..... *passim*
